

Nos. 23-1002 & 23-1150

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TONY R. HEWITT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

COREY DEYON DUFFEY & JARVIS DUPREE ROSS,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF SENATORS RICHARD J. DURBIN,
CHARLES E. GRASSLEY, CORY A. BOOKER, AND
MICHAEL S. LEE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

BRENT J. GURNEY
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN R. METZ
CAITLIN M. MCGOUGH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 200037
(202) 663-6000
brent.gurney@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONGRESS DESIGNED AND ENACTED THE FIRST STEP ACT TO REDUCE CERTAIN MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCES.....	3
A. Section 403 Of The First Step Act Significantly Reduced Mandatory Minimum Sentences For Certain Violent Crimes.....	3
B. Congress Designed The First Step Act To Enact Comprehensive Bipartisan Sentencing Reform	5
II. SECTION 403 APPLIES TO PRE-ACT OFFENDERS WHOSE SENTENCES HAVE BEEN VACATED AND WHO FACE RESENTENCING	8
A. A Defendant Whose Sentence Has Been Vacated Is A Person Upon Whom A Sentence “Has Not Been Imposed”	8
B. The Text Of Section 403(b) Confirms That Section 403(a) Applies To Pre-Act Offenders With Vacated Sentences	12
III. READING SECTION 403 TO ENCOMPASS VACATED SENTENCES IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE OF THE FIRST STEP ACT	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 403 IS CONTRARY TO THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF THE ACT	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	17
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896)	11
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	11
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	11
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	12
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022)	10, 18
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	9, 14
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	15, 17-18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	17
<i>Green v. McCarter</i> , 42 S.E. 157 (S.C. 1902)	10
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	8
<i>Lockwood v. Jones</i> , 7 Conn. 431 (1829)	9
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	11
<i>Mitchell v. Joseph</i> , 117 F.2d 253 (7th Cir. 1941)	10
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	11
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	10-11
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 129 (2018)	7
<i>Roschen v. Ward</i> , 279 U.S. 337 (1929)	17
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 587 U.S. 471 (2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Ayres</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 608 (1870)	9
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 863 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Duffey</i> , 92 F.4th 304 (5th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>United States v. Maldonado</i> , 996 F.2d 598 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 590 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Merrell</i> , 37 F.4th 571 (9th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 38 F.4th 382 (3d Cir. 2022)	9
<i>United States v. Moree</i> , 928 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 478 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Uriarte</i> , 975 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	14
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	12
<i>Williams v. Floyd</i> , 27 N.C. 649 (1845).....	9, 11
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 596 U.S. 685 (2022)	11

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

1 U.S.C. § 109	15
18 U.S.C.	
§ 924	1, 3-5, 9, 13, 15, 17-19
§ 3553	11
§ 3742	12
28 U.S.C. § 991	18
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018)	1-6, 8-9, 11-19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

164 Cong. Rec.	
H10430 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2018)	8
S7639 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018)	5-8, 15-16
S7740 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018)	5-6, 8, 16
<i>A Big Step Forward for Criminal Justice Reform</i> , Office of Senator Mike Lee (Aug. 24, 2018), https://www.lee.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/ 2018/8/a-big-step-forward-for-criminal-just ice-reform	6
<i>Chicago Manual of Style</i> § 5.136 (18th ed. 2024)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Keller, Megan, <i>Mike Lee: Mandatory Sentencing Forces You to Ask “Does This Punishment Fit the Crime?”</i> , The Hill (Nov. 27, 2018), https://thehill.com/homenews/senate/418413-mike-lee-mandatory-sentencing-forces-you-to-ask-does-this-punishment-fit-the/	7
<i>President Donald J. Trump Calls on Congress to Pass the FIRST STEP Act</i> , WhiteHouse.Gov (Nov. 14, 2018), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/president-donald-j-trump-calls-congress-pass-first-step-act/	6
Remarks by President Trump at Signing Ceremony for S. 756, the “First Step Act of 2018” and H.R. 6964, the “Juvenile Justice Reform Act of 2018,” 2018 WL 6715859 (Dec. 21, 2018)	8
